You Dr. George Miller are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** S.S. 1980-81 c. M-10.1 and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(ix) and/or bylaw 8.1(b)(xvi) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include the following:

- a) A female person hereinafter referred to in this charge as "Patient Number 1" was your patient;
- b) On or about the 18<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2011, you examined Patient Number 1 in relation to a preoperative assessment;
- c) During your examination you conducted a breast examination upon Patient Number 1;
- d) You did not provide Patient Number 1 an explanation for performing a breast examination;
- e) You did not advise Patient Number 1 of your intention to perform a breast examination;
- f) You did not obtain the consent of Patient Number 1 to perform a breast examination;
- g) You did not obtain informed consent to perform a breast examination in Patient Number 1;
- h) Your conduct was such that you failed to maintain the standard of practice of the profession